## **Piers Island Improvement District**

## Bylaw No. 95

.....

A bylaw to amend the bylaw cited as The Metered Water Toll Bylaw, 1999 fixing tolls and other charges payable to the improvement district and the terms of payment thereof, and providing for a percentage addition to encourage prompt payment thereof.

The Trustees of the Piers Island Improvement District **ENACT AS FOLLOWS:** 

Effective October 12<sup>th</sup>, 2007 the following toll is hereby fixed and made payable by all owners of land in the Improvement District to which water is delivered from the Improvement District:

- 1. For each cubic meter of water or 220 gallons metered as delivered to the parcel, there shall be a toll of \$0.9439 payable to the Piers Island Improvement District.
- 2. The aforesaid tolls are due and payable on December 1st, of each year and a percentage addition of ten per centum of the amount therefore shall be added to all tolls remaining unpaid after the said date.
- 3. The improvement district may, on 24 hour written notice, by trustee resolution order the water shut off to any premises on which there are any tolls or other charges owing for ninety days or longer from the due date. Water shut off under this section will be subject to the charges levied under Section 4 of this bylaw.
- 4. In addition to the aforementioned charges, there is fixed and made payable to the improvement district by every owner in respect to which a request is made that the water supply be turned off, or on the order of the Trustees, that the water supply be turned off, a charge of \$100.00 for each time the water is turned off. There is also fixed and made payable to the improvement district by every owner in respect to which a request is made that the water be turned on, a charge of \$100.00.

This Bylaw repeals Bylaw No. 74.

5. This bylaw may be cited as the "The Metered Water Toll Bylaw, 2008".

**INTRODUCED** and given first reading by the Trustees on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April 2008.

**RECONSIDERED** and finally passed by the Trustees on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April 2008.

	Chairman of the Trustees
I hereby certify under the seal of Piers Island Improvement District that Bylaw No. 95.	t this is a true copy of the
	Secretary of the Trustees